

Stephen Manning, OSB No. 013373
smanning@ilgrp.com

Jordan Cunnings, OSB No. 182928
jordan@innovationlawlab.org

Tess Hellgren, OSB No. 191622
tess@innovationlawlab.org

INNOVATION LAW LAB

The Oregon Trail Bldg
333 SW 5th Ave Ste 200
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503.241.0035

Melissa Crow (*admitted pro hac vice*)

Melissa.Crow@splcenter.org

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER

1101 17th Street, NW, Suite 705
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202.355.4471

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

*Las Americas Immigrant Advocacy Center;
Asylum Seeker Advocacy Project; Catholic Legal
Immigration Network, Inc.; Innovation Law Lab;
Santa Fe Dreamers Project; and Southern Poverty
Law Center*

Thomas R. Johnson, OSB No. 010645
TRJohnson@perkinscoie.com

Heidee Stoller, OSB No. 072835
HStoller@perkinscoie.com

Bryan D. Beel, OSB No. 073408
BBeel@perkinscoie.com

Alletta Brenner, OSB No. 142844

ABrenner@perkinscoie.com

PERKINS COIE LLP

1120 N.W. Couch Street, 10th Floor
Portland, OR 97209-4128
Telephone: 503.727.2000

Rebecca Cassler (*admitted pro hac vice*)

Rebecca.Cassler@splcenter.org

Gracie Willis (*admitted pro hac vice*)

Gracie.Willis@splcenter.org

SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER

150 E. Ponce de Leon Avenue, Suite 340
Decatur, GA 30030
Telephone: 404.521.6700

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION

LAS AMERICAS IMMIGRANT
ADVOCACY CENTER et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:19-cv-02051-IM

**PLAINTIFFS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
PURSUANT TO COURT ORDER OF
AUGUST 11, 2021 (ECF NO. 112)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT 1

 A. The Attorney General’s Suspension of the INA’s Case-by-Case Adjudication Standards Is Justiciable Under the Take Care Clause 1

 1. Plaintiffs’ Take Care Clause Claim Is Justiciable Under This Court’s Traditional Equitable Powers 1

 2. Plaintiffs’ Take Care Clause Claim Is Justiciable as an Implied Private Cause of Action 3

 3. Plaintiffs’ Take Care Clause Claim Neither Infringes Upon the Lawful Exercise of Executive Discretion nor Poses Serious Concerns About Judicial Overreach 5

 B. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Seek Equitable Relief for the Government’s Conduct Flouting 8 U.S.C. § 1229a’s Impartial Adjudicator Requirement 8

 1. The Doctrine of Nonstatutory Review Provides a Well-Established Mechanism to Seek Review of *Ultra Vires* Conduct by the Executive Branch 9

 2. Even If the Doctrine of Nonstatutory Review Did Not Apply, Case Law Supports an Implied Private Right of Action Under § 1229a 12

II. CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott Labs. v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 136 (1967).....9

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001).....12

Allen v. Miles,
896 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2018)12

Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty,
187 U.S. 94 (1902).....9

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015).....1, 2, 3

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009).....7

Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v. MCorp Fin., Inc.,
502 U.S. 32 (1991).....11

Bell v. Hood,
327 U.S. 678 (1946).....1

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971) (Harlan, J., concurring)2

Bond v. United States,
564 U.S. 211 (2011).....3, 4

Boumediene v. Bush,
553 U.S. 723 (2008).....4

Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians,
476 U.S. 667 (1986).....9

California v. Sierra Club,
451 U.S. 287 (1981).....12

California v. Trump,
407 F. Supp. 3d 869 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....10

California v. Trump,
963 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2020)10

Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.,
556 U.S. 868 (2009).....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Chamber of Com. v. Reich,
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....9

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Trump,
302 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2018).....4, 6, 7

City of Columbus v. Trump,
453 F. Supp. 3d 770 (D. Md. 2020).....6

Clinton v. Babbitt,
180 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 1999)10

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998).....4

Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko,
534 U.S. 61 (2001).....1, 4

Cort v. Ash,
422 U.S. 66 (1975).....12, 13, 14

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt,
946 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2019)3, 4, 5

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt,
No. 18-35629, ECF No. 383

Dalton v. Specter,
511 U.S. 462 (1994).....6

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979).....4

E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)5, 13, 14

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010).....1, 2, 5

Hawai’i v. Trump,
878 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2017), *rev’d and remanded*, 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)9

Hernandez v. Mesa,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....4

Hubbard v. U.S. E.P.A. Adm’r,
809 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1986), *on reh’g sub nom. Spagnola v. Mathis*, 859 F.2d
223 (D.C. Cir. 1988)2

Huiwu Lai v. United States,
No. C17-1704, 2018 WL 1610189 (W.D. Wash. Apr. 3, 2018).....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

In re Border Infrastructure Env’t Litig.,
284 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (S.D. Cal. 2018), *aff’d*, 915 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2019)6, 7

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983).....4, 5

Jaskiewicz v. DHS,
No. 06-3770, 2006 WL 3431191 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2006).....14

Leedom v. Kyne,
358 U.S. 184 (1958).....9, 10

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....8

Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak,
567 U.S. 209 (2012).....7

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866)6, 7

Moore v. Glickman,
113 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 1997)4

NAACP v. Trump,
298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018).....6

Nat’l Lab. Relations Bd. v. Noel Canning,
573 U.S. 513 (2014).....4

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon,
492 F.2d 587 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....5, 8

Nixon v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 731 (1982).....4, 8

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004).....7

Olivas v. Whitford,
No. 14-1434, 2015 WL 867350 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2015).....10

Presbyterian Church (USA) v. United States,
870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989)9

R.I. Dep’t of Env’t Mgmt. v. United States,
304 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2002).....9, 10, 11, 12

Sierra Club v. Trump,
929 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2019)9, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Sierra Club v. Trump,
977 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2020)1, 3, 4, 5

Singh v. Cissna,
No. 18-782, 2018 WL 4770737 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 1, 2018).....14

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....4

Stark v. Wickard,
321 U.S. 288 (1944).....10

Sulit v. Schiltgen,
213 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 2000)12

Torres v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
411 F. Supp. 3d 1036 (C.D. Cal. 2019)12, 13

Traynor v. Turnage,
485 U.S. 535 (1988).....9, 11

Trump v. Hawai’i,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....4, 13

Trump v. Sierra Club,
140 S. Ct. 1 (2019).....10

Turner v. U.S. Agency for Global Media,
502 F. Supp. 3d 333 (D.D.C. 2020), *appeal dismissed*, No. 20-5374, 2021 WL
2201669 (D.C. Cir. May 17, 2021).....2

United States v. McIntosh,
833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016)4

United States v. Midwest Oil Co.,
236 U.S. 459 (1915).....5

United States v. Navarro-Vargas,
408 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2005)7

United States v. Texas,
577 U.S. 1101 (2016).....4

Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A.,
573 U.S. 302 (2014).....6

Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
No. 19-5210, 2020 WL 4667543 (E.D. Wash. Apr. 17, 2020).....10

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

Withrow v. Larkin,
421 U.S. 35 (1975).....10

Wong Yang Sung v. McGrath,
339 U.S. 33 (1950), *overruled on other grounds*, *Marcello v. Bonds*, 349 U.S.
302 (1955).....10

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....4, 6

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....4

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702.....9

5 U.S.C. § 704.....7

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)11

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)13

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)2, 13

8 U.S.C. § 1229(b)2, 13

8 U.S.C. § 1229a..... *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(b)(2).....3

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)11

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)11

8 U.S.C. § 1329.....12

8 U.S.C. § 1362.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....9

Pub. L. No. 82-414, §§ 242, 292, 66 Stat. 209, 235 (June 27, 1952)13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 109-7214

Jack Goldsmith & John F. Manning, *The Protean Take Care Clause*, 164 U. Pa.
L. Rev. 1835 (2016).....5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont.)

TREATISES

33 Wright & Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 8307 (2d ed. 2021).....9

REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1001.12

8 C.F.R. § 1003.162

8 C.F.R. § 1003.253

8 C.F.R. § 1003.612

8 C.F.R. § 1292.12

70 Fed. Reg. 55662 (Sept. 17, 2013)13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. II, § 31, 5
